

No. 20-157

---

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—  
EDWARD A. CANIGLIA,

*Petitioner,*

v.

ROBERT F. STROM, *et al.*,

*Respondents.*

—◆—  
**On Writ Of Certiorari To The  
United States Court Of Appeals  
For The First Circuit**

—◆—  
**BRIEF FOR RESPONDENTS**

—◆—  
MARC DESISTO  
*Counsel of Record*  
MICHAEL A. DESISTO  
REBECCA TEDFORD PARTINGTON  
KATHLEEN M. DANIELS  
DESISTO LAW LLC  
60 Ship Street  
Providence, RI 02903  
(401) 272-4442  
marc@desistolaw.com  
michael@desistolaw.com  
rebecca@desistolaw.com  
kathleen@desistolaw.com

JONATHAN A. HERSTOFF  
HAUG PARTNERS LLP  
745 Fifth Avenue  
New York, NY 10151  
(212) 588-0800  
jherstoff@haugpartners.com

*Counsel for Respondents*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
INTRODUCTION .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
I. FACTUAL BACKGROUND .....	2
II. PROCEEDINGS BELOW.....	6
A. District Court Proceedings.....	6
B. First Circuit Proceedings .....	8
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	11
ARGUMENT.....	14
I. THE FOURTH AMENDMENT ALLOWS OBJECTIVELY REASONABLE, WARRANTLESS SEARCHES OF THE HOME, AND, AS REASONABLENESS IS THE TOUCHSTONE OF THE COMMUNITY CARETAKING DOCTRINE, THERE IS NO REASON TO EXCLUDE CARETAKING ENTRIES INTO THE HOME .....	15
II. ALLOWING CARETAKING FUNCTIONS IN THE HOME IS CONSISTENT WITH THE CONSTITUTION, PRECEDENT AND THE PRACTICAL NEEDS OF THE COMMUNITY.....	22
A. Community Policing Is Not At Odds With The Fourth Amendment.....	23

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
B. This Court Has Consistently Recognized The Necessity Of Allowing Police Officers And Other First Responders To Enter The Home To Render Aid.....	27
C. Situations Demanding Caretaking Functions Are Not Limited To The Automobile, And The Legitimate And Significant Government Interest In Public Safety Counsels In Favor Of Allowing These Functions To Extend Into The Home....	30
D. Officers Need Not Wait Until Serious Injury Or Death Occurs Before Entering A Home To Perform A Bona Fide Caretaking Function .....	37
E. When The Scope Of The Intrusion Into The Home Is, On Balance, Reasonable, No Fourth Amendment Violation Has Occurred.....	38
III. THERE IS NO NEED FOR AN ADDITIONAL EXCEPTION TO THE FOURTH AMENDMENT’S WARRANT REQUIREMENT IN ORDER TO ALLOW COMMUNITY CARETAKING FUNCTIONS TO BE PERFORMED IN THE HOME, NOR ARE EITHER THE EXIGENT CIRCUMSTANCES OR THE EMERGENCY AID DOCTRINES A GOOD FIT FOR PURE CARETAKING CASES.....	39

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
IV. RESPONDENTS WERE PERFORMING A BONA FIDE COMMUNITY CARETAKING FUNCTION, THEIR ACTIONS WERE OBJECTIVELY REASONABLE BASED ON SPECIFIC, ARTICULABLE FACTS AND THE ENTRY INTO THE HOME WAS REASONABLE IN SCOPE .....	43
A. Specific, Articulate Facts Existed To Allow Officers To Send Petitioner To The Hospital, Enter The Home And Seize His Handguns .....	44
B. The Scope Of The Search Was Reasonable And Commensurate With Circumstances Presented.....	47
C. Respondents Chose A Reasonable Response To The Circumstances Presented, Especially Given The Price Of Choosing Wrong.....	49
CONCLUSION .....	54

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Atwater v. City of Lago Vista</i> , 532 U.S. 318 (2001).....	18, 23, 24, 25
<i>Bell v. Wolfish</i> , 441 U.S. 520 (1979) .....	17
<i>Birchfield v. North Dakota</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2160 (2016).....	17
<i>Bloom v. Palos Heights Police Dep’t</i> , 840 F. Supp. 2d 1059 (N.D. Ill. 2012) .....	36
<i>Brigham City v. Stuart</i> , 547 U.S. 398 (2006).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cady v. Dombrowski</i> , 413 U.S. 433 (1973).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>California v. Acevedo</i> , 500 U.S. 565 (1991).....	16
<i>Caniglia v. Strom</i> , Pet’r’s App. 1a.....	14
<i>Castagna v. Jean</i> , 955 F.3d 211 (1st Cir. 2020), <i>cert. denied</i> , 208 L. Ed. 2d 452 (2020) .....	14, 35, 49
<i>City of Indianapolis v. Edmond</i> , 531 U.S. 32 (2000).....	26, 27
<i>Clift v. Narragansett Television, L.P.</i> , 688 A.2d 805 (R.I. 1996) .....	50, 52
<i>Colorado v. Bertine</i> , 479 U.S. 367 (1987) .....	20, 21, 32, 39
<i>Coolidge v. New Hampshire</i> , 403 U.S. 443 (1971) .....	20
<i>Delaware v. Prouse</i> , 440 U.S. 648 (1979).....	22
<i>DeShaney v. Winnebago Cty. Dep’t of Soc. Servs.</i> , 489 U.S. 189 (1989) .....	53
<i>Dilger v. Commonwealth</i> , 11 S.W. 651 (Ky. 1889) .....	25

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Dix v. Edelman Fin. Servs., LLC</i> , 978 F.3d 507 (7th Cir. 2020), <i>reh’g denied</i> , 2020 U.S. App. LEXIS 36140 (7th Cir. Nov. 17, 2020) (en banc) .....	14, 34, 52, 53
<i>Elkins v. United States</i> , 364 U.S. 206 (1960).....	16
<i>Florida v. Jardines</i> , 569 U.S. 1 (2012).....	22
<i>Georgia v. Randolph</i> , 547 U.S. 103 (2006).....	22, 27, 28, 32
<i>Hancock v. Baker</i> , 126 Eng. Rep. 1270 (C.P. 1800) .....	25
<i>Hunsberger v. Wood</i> , 570 F.3d 546 (4th Cir. 2009) <i>cert. denied</i> , 559 U.S. 938 (2009).....	35, 42
<i>Illinois v. Rodriguez</i> , 497 U.S. 177 (1990) .....	22
<i>Illinois v. Lafayette</i> , 462 U.S. 640 (1983).....	21, 39
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 333 U.S. 10 (1948).....	40
<i>Kentucky v. King</i> , 563 U.S. 452 (2011).....	16, 22
<i>Lunini v. Grayeb</i> , 184 F. App’x 559 (7th Cir. 2006) .....	34
<i>MacDonald v. Town of Eastham</i> , 745 F.3d 8 (1st Cir. 2014) .....	14, 35
<i>Maryland v. Wilson</i> , 519 U.S. 408 (1997) .....	16
<i>Michigan Dep’t of State Police v. Sitz</i> , 496 U.S. 444 (1990).....	26
<i>Michigan v. Fisher</i> , 558 U.S. 45 (2009).....	37, 38
<i>Mincey v. Arizona</i> , 437 U.S. 385 (1978) .....	38, 40
<i>Mitchell v. Wisconsin</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2525 (2019) .....	16
<i>People v. Ray</i> , 981 P.2d 928 (Cal. 1999).....	31, 36

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Powell v. McCormack</i> , 395 U.S. 486 (1969) .....	51
<i>Riley v. California</i> , 573 U.S. 373 (2014) .....	23
<i>Rodriguez v. City of San Jose</i> , 930 F.3d 1123 (9th Cir. 2019), <i>cert. denied</i> , 141 S. Ct. 610 (2020).....	14, 34
<i>Samuelson v. City of New Ulm</i> , 455 F.3d 871 (8th Cir. 2006) .....	35
<i>Scott v. United States</i> , 436 U.S. 128 (1978) .....	17
<i>South Dakota v. Opperman</i> , 428 U.S. 364 (1976) .....	19, 20, 21, 32, 42
<i>State v. Bridewell</i> , 759 P.2d 1054 (Or. 1988)....	24, 31, 41
<i>State v. Cook</i> , 440 A.2d 137 (R.I. 1982) .....	31
<i>State v. Deneui</i> , 775 N.W. 2d 221 (S.D. 2009) .....	36
<i>State v. Gracia</i> , 826 N.W. 2d 87 (Wis. 2013).....	36
<i>State v. Kelsey C.R. (In the interest of Kelsey C.R.)</i> , 626 N.W.2d 777 (Wis. 2001) .....	36
<i>State v. Pinkard</i> , 785 N.W.2d 592 (Wis. 2010) .....	36
<i>Sutterfield v. City of Milwaukee</i> , 751 F.3d 542 (7th Cir. 2014), <i>cert. denied</i> , 574 U.S. 993 (2014).....	42
<i>Terry v. Ohio</i> , 392 U.S. 1 (1968) .....	17, 32, 38, 40, 47
<i>United States v. Brignoni-Ponce</i> , 422 U.S. 873 (1975).....	17
<i>United States v. Brown</i> , 64 F.3d 1083 (7th Cir. 1995) .....	30

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>United States v. Collins</i> , 321 F.3d 691 (8th Cir. 2003) .....	53
<i>United States v. Edwards</i> , 415 U.S. 800 (1974) .....	40
<i>United States v. Gilmore</i> , 776 F.3d 765 (10th Cir. 2015) .....	36
<i>United States v. Harris</i> , 747 F.3d 1013 (8th Cir. 2014), <i>cert. denied</i> , 574 U.S. 910 (2014) .....	36, 53
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 9 F.3d 506 (6th Cir. 1993) .....	40, 42
<i>United States v. Nord</i> , 586 F.2d 1288 (8th Cir. 1978) .....	36
<i>United States v. Quezada</i> , 448 F.3d 1005 (8th Cir. 2006) .....	14, 35
<i>United States v. Rideau</i> , 949 F.2d 718 (5th Cir. 1991), <i>vacated on other grounds</i> , 969 F.2d 1572 (5th Cir. 1992) (en banc) .....	35
<i>United States v. Rohrig</i> , 98 F.3d 1506 (6th Cir. 1996) .....	14, 35, 37, 53
<i>United States v. Sanders</i> , 956 F.3d 534 (8th Cir. 2020), <i>petition for cert. filed</i> , U.S. Nov. 20, 2020 (No. 20-6400) .....	33
<i>United States v. Santana</i> , 427 U.S. 38 (1976) .....	22
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 820 F.3d 356 (8th Cir. 2016) .....	35
<i>United States v. York</i> , 895 F.2d 1026 (5th Cir. 1990), <i>reh'g denied</i> , 899 F.2d 11 (5th Cir. 1990) (en banc) .....	14, 35



## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Wayne v. United States</i> , 318 F.2d 205 (D.C. Cir. 1963) .....	38
<i>Wilson v. Arkansas</i> , 514 U.S. 927 (1995) .....	17
 CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. Const. amend. IV .....	<i>passim</i>
 STATUTES	
7 & 8 Geo. 4, ch. 27, 67 Statutes at Large 153 .....	23
13 Edw. 1, ch. 4, 1 Statutes at Large 232 .....	24
2017 R.I. Pub. Laws ch. 387 .....	52
R.I. Gen. Laws § 8-8.1-3(a) .....	51
R.I. Gen. Laws § 8-8.1-3(a)(4) .....	51
R.I. Gen. Laws § 8-8.3-3 (2018 R.I. Pub. Laws ch. 6, § 1; ch. 7, § 1) .....	50
R.I. Gen. Laws § 40.1-5-7 .....	52
R.I. Gen. Laws § 40.1-5-7(a)(1) .....	52
 SECONDARY AUTHORITY	
Bayley, <i>Police History</i> in 3 Encyclopedia of Crime and Justice 1120 (1983) .....	24
Conductor Generalis 56 (2d ed. 1749) .....	24
3 W. LaFave, <i>Search and Seizure</i> § 6.6 (6th ed. 2020) .....	30

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
John S. Dempsey, Linda S. Forst, “The Police Role and Police Discretion,” <i>An Introduction to Policing</i> 135 (7th Ed. 2014).....	30
George C. Thomas III, <i>Stumbling Toward History: The Framers’ Search and Seizure World</i> , 43 <i>Tex. Tech. L. Rev.</i> 199 (2010).....	24
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 197(1)(b).....	26
Thomas A. Reppetto, <i>The Blue Parade</i> 3 (1978) .....	24
William Nelson, <i>The Office and Authority of a Justice of Peace</i> 148 (1704).....	24
